CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO APPLY FOR A EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$13,927 FOR WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT TACTICAL EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla wishes to receive a Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG); and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla requested a letter of agreement from the

Matanuska-Susitna Borough relinquishing claim or interest in the grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla agrees to dedicate the grant funds to the Wasilla

Police Department for tactical equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla City Council authorizes the City of Wasilla to apply for a Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$13,927 from the United States Department of Justice; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we agree to spend such funding as required by law.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on June 22, 2009.

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

KRISTIE SMITHERS, CMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, and Larson. Woodruff absent.



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

RE: RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-20 AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO APPLY FOR A EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$13,927 FOR WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

Agenda of: June 22, 2009 Originator: Acting Chief Craig Robinson Date: June 11, 2009

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
X	Police Chief Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance	AC Alan: 6-15.9
Х	Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director Purchasing	1 6.15.09
X	Deputy Administrator Planning, Economic Development, Human Resources	mansing flore
X	City Clerk	Amiles
REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT:		

FISCAL IMPACT: 🛛 no

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The United States Department of Justice has allocated \$13,927 to the City of Wasilla under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program. The grant application process requires approval from the City Council for the City to participate in the program. This grant will allow acquisition of needed tactical equipment for patrol officers.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution Serial No. 09-20 that authorizes the Chief of Police to apply for an Edward Byrne Memorial JAG in the amount of \$13,927 for the police department equipment.